Minnesota law.
CHAPTER 20.

An Act to amend section thirty-six hundred and sixty- Amendment. eight (3668) of the General Statutes, 1894, relating to triets. the organization of new school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesofa:

SECTION I. That section three thousand six hundred and sixty-eight of the General Statutes 1894, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Upon the presentation of the petition provided for in section one (1) of this act, the county commissioners shall appoint a time and place for a hearing upon the same, and shall post, or cause to be posted, one notice thereof, setting forth the substance of the petition and the time and place of such hearing in some public place in each district to be affected by the organization of such new district, at least ten days before the time of such hearing, and shall cause such notice to be published at least twice in a legal newspaper printed and published in such county, if there be one, at least ten days before the time of such hearing. A copy of such notice shall also be served upon the clerk of each school district to be affected by such organization at least ten days before the time of such hearing, and the same shall be served by the county auditor by mail, and such service shall be complete when such copies are properly mailed to such clerks with the postage paid thereon. The posting of each notice shall be proved by the affidavit of the person posting the same. which affidavit shall state the time and place of posting; the serving of a copy of said notice upon the clerk of each district shall be proved by the certificate of the county auditor showing a proper service by mail, and the publication of said notice shall be proved by the affidavit of the printer or publisher of the newspaper in which the same was published, if any.

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 28, 1001.

H. F. No. 101.